NORTH HINKSEY PARISH COUNCIL

Report of the Responsible Financial Officer to the Parish Council Meeting to be held on   Thursday 16th December 2010
Budget and Precept Proposals - Revised Estimates for 2010/2011 and Budget for 2011/2012
1).  INTRODUCTION

The attached budget is for consideration with a view to recommending a revised budget for 2010/2011 and a budget and precept level for 2011/2012.  Finance and General Purposes Sub-Committee considered the budget on 25th November 2010 and this report contains its recommendations to Council and any adjustments which have come to light subsequently as a result of Council decisions. 

Both budgets have been prepared following consultation with the service sub-committees, who have indicated their approval of the respective committee estimates.  

       Councillors are reminded that the government has indicated that it would want all authorities to keep 

       next year’s precept increase to zero if possible and I understand to help achieve this it has agreed to 

       increase principal authorities Revenue Support Grant (RSG) settlement by a sum equivalent to 
       inflation.  Unfortunately, Parish Council’s do not receive any government grant aid so they will be 
       subjected to inflationary pressures on their budgets for 2011/2012.  In recommending a budget to 

       Council for 2011/2012, the Finance and General Purposes Sub-Committee took into account the 

       governments request for a zero tax increase.

       At the time of writing this report the Parish Council had not received any official confirmation 
       regarding capping of the budget, but I have been unofficially advised that the proposal will not be 
        introduced.
2010/2011 ‘Revised’ Estimate

After taking into account approved carry-forwards of £6,600 and supplementary estimates of £4,525

(includes £600 of requests seeking approval at the meeting) (see para. 2, items a), and transfers to earmarked reserves of £5,800, (see para. 2, item b), the recalculated revised estimate for 2010/2011 is £76,425.  This represents an increase spending of £9,770 against the original estimate for 2010/2011 of £66,655 and will result in an additional use of £5,070 of General Fund balances and £4,700 of Earmarked Reserves.  
       2011/2012 ‘Original’ Estimate

The proposed original estimate for 2011/2012 is £70,045, which includes all the supported bids of £4,800 (see para. 3, item a) and annual contributions to the Playing Fields & Pavilion Development Fund (£5,000) and Clerks Discretionary Pension Fund (£800) (see para. 3, item c).  The budget requirement (£70,045) will be financed by a contribution of £3,390 from General Fund Balances, £2,500 from the Playing Fields & Pavilion Re-Development Fund and a Precept of £64,155.  The Precept remains the same as that levied in the current year for Council Tax at Band ‘D’.  The figures quoted assume the Council Tax base remains the same.  

2).   PROPOSED 2010/2011 ‘REVISED’ ESTIMATE
       a).  Councillors should NOTE that the proposed ‘REVISED’ budget for 2010/2011 includes 

              the following SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES considered at item 10/95/2 on the agenda.
	             Playing Fields

             a)   Hedge, Tree Cutting & Weed Removal (£500)                              £500

                   to cover the cost of overhanging trees and bushes at the

                   rear of Lime Road and the ‘Upper’ playing field.

                   (2010/2011 only)  (PC 16/12/2011)   (General Fund) 
	
	
	

	             b). Maintenance/Security Measures/Notices/D.D.A. Work.                £100
                   An increase of £100 towards the cost of cleaning out the

                   ‘Linear’ drainage soakway at the ‘Upper’ play field.  
	
	
	           

	                   (2010/2011 only)  (PC 16/12/2010)   (General Fund)
                                                                                                   TOTAL          £600
     b).   Councillors should NOTE that the ‘REVISED’ budget for 2010/2011 includes the 
             previously agreed carry-forwards, supplementary estimates and transfers to earmarked 
             reserves. 

3).   PROPOSED 2011/2012 ORIGINAL ESTIMATE 

     a).    Councillors should NOTE that the proposed ‘ORIGINAL’ budget for 2011/2012 includes

             the following BIDS which have been recommended by the Finance and General Purposes 
             Sub-Committee.
             Administration

             a).  Creation of an ongoing budget for Legal Costs                             £500
                   (Ongoing)   (General Fund)
             Playing Fields

             b).  Annual Clean of the MUGA playing surface                                £300  

                   (Ongoing)   (General Fund)
             c).  Further safety/improvement/guidance works in                         £4,000 

                   the ‘Lower’ Playing Field and Copse area.  
                   (2011/2012 only)   (General Fund)
                                                                                                  TOTAL       £4,800
  b).    Councillors should NOTE that the proposed ‘ORIGINAL’ budget for 2011/2012 excludes

           the following bid which was NOT supported by the Finance and General Purposes Sub-

           Committee.

            Allotments/NHNR/Community Orchard
           d).  A second cut per year of the boundary hedge to                            £500
                 the allotments.  (Ongoing)   (General Fund)
                 (F & GP Sub-Committee believed that the number of times 

                 the hedge needed cutting depended on the weather during the 

                 growing season.  It therefore RECOMMENDS, that during 
                 the growing season next year the Allotments 

                 Sub-Committee re-examines the need for a second cut, and
                    if necessary seeks a supplementary estimate.  
            300 

  c).    Councillors should NOTE that the proposed ‘ORIGINAL’ budget for 2011/2012 includes

           the following TRANSFERS TO EARMARKED RESERVES.       

AGREED ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS - 2010/2011 

e).  Employer’s Contribution to Clerks Pension Fund (3.75%)            £800    

f).  Contribution to Playing Fields/Pavilion Development Fund       £5,000      

                                                                                       TOTAL       £5,800
         4,000 

. 4).        ADDITIONAL AMENDMENT TO THE 2011/2012 ORIGINAL ESTIMATE 

            Councillors should NOTE that the F & GP Sub-Committee RECOMMENDS that the
            Inflation/Contingency Provision for 2011/2012 is reduced from £1,500 to £1,000.  The 
            budget for 2011/2012 has been reduced accordingly.


	
	


  5).       MAIN BUDGET ISSUES - 2010/2011 ORIGINAL AND 2009/2010 REVISED BUDGETS 


       GENERAL INCOME


       Interest Receipts (See 2)
 Income under this heading is shown to decrease because of the collapse in interest rates. 



       EXPENDITURE



       Employees Costs (Notes 5-10)

                   Clerks Salary and Employers N.I .2011/2012 budgets reflect a NIL pay increase.  It has been assumed   
       that there will be a minimal increase in N.I. contributions.



       Computer Depreciation Allowance, Administrative Support and Car Mileage budgets are shown as    
       separate items for transparency purposes. 

                   The Administrative Support budget covers any support needed for accounting, computer design and  
       typing needs.

                   The Training Budget in 2010/2011 has been reduced to £100 as the Clerk will not be undertaking   
       training towards qualifications needed to seek Quality Status.   



                    General Administration (Notes 11–32)



       The Room Hire budget has been adjusted to reflect estimated current usage.  The Council pays the   
       Seacourt Hall Management Committee a rent payment based on the estimate yearly usage, adjusted at 
       the years end if usage falls outside  (+) or (-) 2.5% of billed use.



Fuel, Heat and Light Contributions cover the allowance to the Clerk for the use of his home as an office and reflects the continued hefty increases in fuel supply costs.  The budget is shown separately for transparency purposes. 
                   Legal Fees/Issues budget for 2010/2011 reflects legal advice sought.  



The Advertising budget no longer exists.  If there are any costs incurred for advertising it is suggested that they are funded from ‘General’ balances.    



The Accounts Preparation budget for 2010/2011 includes the cost of purchasing a new accounting software package.  No budget has been created for training costs.  If periodic help is needed in preparing the final accounts, or software training then it is suggested that this is funded from ‘General’ balances.        


             The Audit Fees budget now covers the anticipate cost of both internal and external audits.  Both will be charged on an hourly rate basis, so fluctuation in costs may occur.  The revised estimate for 2010/2011 and the original estimate for 2011/2012 reflect the fact that the Council’s gross budget + income now exceeds £50,000 and takes the Council into a higher the external audit charge band and the requirement that they undertake increased statutory checks. 



The Internet Broadband Connection (50%) budget covers the 50% contribution to the cost of the internet provision paid for by the Clerk. 

Website Design and Maintenance (Annual).  This budget covers the annual fee to Vision ICT.    
  

              The Office Equipment Purchase/Maintenance budget reflects the anticipated levels of spend. 

              The Printing/Stationery etc. budgets reflect the anticipated level of spend.  



       The Subscriptions budget now shows each subscription payment.  This is in line with good 
       accounting 
       practice.  Other Subscriptions budget includes the Direct Information Service run by the N.A.L.C., the   
       cost of the Local Council Review magazine sent to Councillors and the annual subscription to the 
       Society of Local Council Clerks.

              The Insurance Premiums budget now covers the anticipated increase due to new play equipment.

              The Newsletter budget for 2010/2011 now includes a sum to cover the cost of the ‘Annual’ 
       newsletter.

The Operational Allowance-Chairman is a contingency budget to cover any operation expenses incurred by the Chairman of the Parish Council.


A Parish Council Elections budget is to cover the anticipated cost of an election in May 2011.

The Miscellaneous Expenses budget covers miscellaneous items of expenditure.  




Allotments (Notes 33-39)

       The Community Orchard budget for 2010/2010 covers the addition al cost of levelling and clearing the orchard site.
             The Gates and Fences budget covers the costs of repairing and maintaining boundary gates and fences.

       The Hedge and Tree Cutting budget covers the cost of hedge and tree maintenance and cutting.  
 


The Allotments Maintenance budget covers maintenance and plot clearance costs.

  The Grass Cutting and Weed Clearance budget covers expenditure at the allotment sites.  

  The Miscellaneous budget covers the cost of postage incurred in sending out rent letters and other administration costs and has been reduced to reflect current spend. 

  Garden Scheme (Note 40)

  Cost of running the scheme

Highways (Notes 41-46)  

      The Footpath Clearing and Grass Removal budget includes the cost of cutting back vegetation on   
      either side of the concrete path running between Cedar and Hurst Rise Roads.  
      The Refuse and Waste Removal budget covers is a contingency budget to cover any costs resulting  
      from the need to remove illegal fly tipping on Council owned land. 

      The NHPC Owned Bus Shelter budget covers the cleaning of the only bus shelter that the Parish   
      Council is responsible for as Primesite Media will not include it in their maintenance agreement.
      The Signs, Noticeboards and Notices budget covers expenditure on repairs etc. 

The Street Furniture including Renovations budget has been transferred to the ‘Emergency and 

Exceptional Items – Highways’ earmarked reserve.  

The Tree Surgery budget is a contingency budget to cover the costs of management of trees planted 

within the Parish by the Parish Council. 

North Hinksey Nature Reserve  (Notes 46-52)

      The Hedge and Tree Cutting budget includes the boundary hedging  

      The Development/Construction budget covers expenditure in developing the nature reserve.  It may be 
       that this heading can be removed in a year’s time.

The Grass Cutting and Weed Clearance budget covers expenditure at the NHNR.

The Plants budget is for the purchase of plants and bulbs etc.  
      The Dog Bin budget covers the cost of collecting waste from the one dog bin.  
      The Pond Inspection budget covers the cost of the annual safety inspection. 

      Pavilion (Notes 54-61)     

      The Caretakers Salary budget covers the payments to the part-time caretaker.  The estimate for

      2011/2012 does not allow for a pay increase. 


       The General Running Exp’s/Servicing etc. covers the purchase of cleaning materials and the 3 yearly  
      electrical testing exercise, which was undertaken in 2009/2010.

            The Insurance Premium budget is no longer budgeted for by the Parish Council as the Pavilion     
      Management Committee pay the premiums as they receive all the income from letting of the 
      Pavilion’s main hall and changing rooms.

           The NNDR budget covers the element of NNDR which the Pavilion has to pay.  An element of   

           ‘Discretionary Relief’ is sometimes granted by the V.W.H.D.C.

           The budgets under the Maintenance/Improvements heading cover day-to-day repairs, external/internal   
      repairs and improvements. 
 

      The Parish Contribution to Day to Day Running Expenses budget reflects a contribution towards 
running costs.

Playing Fields and Open Spaces (Notes 62-77) 

The Caretakers Salary budget covers the payments to the part-time caretaker.  The estimate for

2011/2012 does not allow for a pay increase. 

The Development Costs - Consultancy budget covers the cost of hiring a consultant to advise on the 
remaining development proposals for the playing fields and Copse.  

The Copse Maintenance and Safety Works budget will be an annual vote for improvements etc. during 

the period of the playing fields development programme.  The increased spend in 2010/2011 reflects the expenditure incurred on the development programme.  

The Dog Bin budget covers cleaning, maintenance and purchase.

The Football budget covers line marking/associated costs including purchase of equipment.

The Grass Cutting – Churchyard & Village Green revised budgets have been increased to reflect

current expenditure levels.  

The Grass Cutting – Playing Field budget reflects current expenditure levels.  (Expenditure dependent 

on weather conditions)

The Hedge, Tree Cutting and Weed Removal budget covers expenditure within the playing fields other 

than the copse area. 

      The Litter Clearing budget covers the costs paid to Mr. R. Newport.  

      The budgets under the Playground heading cover purchase; repair and removal of play equipment, 

      fencing, gates, signs and seating, inspections and safety checks and maintenance, security measures, 

      notices and D.D.A. work.
      The Equipment - Purchase and Repair revised estimate reflects the additional expenditure incurred on 

           vandalised play equipment.  The 2010/2011 revised budget reflects expenditure incurred on new 
      play/recreation equipment.  

      The Shelter Maintenance budget covers day-to-day repairs. 
      The MUGA and Trim Trail Maintenance budget reflects the payments made to the P/T caretaker for cleaning and general maintenance.     

 

      The Skatebowl Maintenance and Cleaning budget reflected the payments made to the P/T caretaker for cleaning and general maintenance.  (The balance of this budget will now be transferred to the MUGA and Trim Trail Maintenance heading).   
      Remembrance Day Service (Note 78) 

      The budget has been prepared based on current years spending.

      Subsidies and Grants (Notes 79-81) 

      Section 137 – Grants and Subscriptions revised estimate reflects the desired expenditure in the year.

      Section 137 – Other – Other estimate includes a sum to cover general expenditure including Christmas 

      lights in the Seacourt Hall.

      Bids (Note 87)

      All new bids for 2011/2012 are shown here and identified as either one-year and on-going bids.

      Annual Contributions to Reserves  (Notes 88-87)

                   The Annual Employers Contribution to a Discretionary Pension Fund equates to a 3.75% contribution   

                   based on the Clerks total annual salary.  Contributions have to be split for tax purpose between post 

                   and prior to April 2006 awards. 

      The Annual Contribution to the Playing Fields and Pavilion Development Fund is £5,000. 

6).        REVISED ESTIMATE 2010/2011
            The RECOMMENDED ‘REVISED’ ESTIMATE for 2010/2011 is £76,425 (Note 90), against the 

            Precept of £64,155.  This represents an increase spending of £9,770, which will result in a reduction 

            in General Fund balances by £5.070 and Earmarked balances by £7,200.  
7).        ORIGINAL ESTIMATE 2011/2012  

      The RECOMMENDED ‘ORIGINAL’ ESTIMATE for 2011/2012 is £70,045 (Note 90), which it is proposed to fund from a Precept of £64,155, General Fund balances of £3,390 and earmarked balances of £2,500.

8).        PRECEPT REQUIREMENT 2011/2012

     The PRECEPT for 2011/201`2 is £64,155, which is the same as the current year.  This equates to a Council Tax at Band D of £37.21 at Band D, (assuming the tax base does not change). 
9).       BALANCES  

    Estimated Balances at 31/3/2011 and 31/3/2012
          If the budget recommendations contained in this report are agreed and projected spending is as   
     planned, then the estimated balances for ear-marked reserves and General Fund would be: -

     31st March 2011, estimated balances of £101,552 (Note 98).

     This is made up as follows: -

·    £58,217   (Note 99)   Playing Fields and Pavilion Development Fund 
·    £12,604   (Note 100) Skate Park Redevelopment Fund
·    £  2,600   (Note 101) Emergency and Exceptional Items – Highways

·    £  4,000   (Note 102) Legal Fees

·    £     644   (Note 103) Parish Noticeboards 

·    £     780   (Note 104) Pension Provision (Pre-April 2006)  

·    £  4,015   (Note 105) Pension Provision (Post-April 2006)

·    £18,692   (Note 106) General Fund working balance

        The estimated balances for the General Fund assumes that COUNCIL AGREES the 

        RECOMMENDATIONS contained in this report from the FINANCE AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
        SUB-COMMITTEE.
     At 31st March 2012, estimated balances of £101,462  (Note 98). 

     This is made up as follows: -

· £60,717   (Note 99)     Playing Field and Pavilion Development Fund
· £12,604   (Note 100)   Skate Park Redevelopment Fund
· £  2,600   (Note 101)   Emergency and Exceptional Items - Highways  

· £  4,000   (Note 102)   Legal Fees

· £     644    (Note 103)  Parish Noticeboards

·  £     780    (Note 104)  Pension Provision (Pre-April 2006)  

· £  4,815   (Note 105)   Pension Provision (Post-April 2006)

· £15,302   (Note 106)   General Fund working balance

        The estimated balances for the General Fund assumes that COUNCIL AGREES the 

        RECOMMENDATIONS contained in this report from the FINANCE AND GENERAL PURPOSES 

        SUB-COMMITTEE.

10).       OTHER FUTURE LIABILITIES

     Councillors are advised that the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 requires, from October 2004, that 

     service providers may have to make reasonable adjustments in relation to the physical features of their 

     premises or services offered in order to overcome any physical barriers to access.  There may be 

     financial implications for the Parish Council e.g.:  Pavilion, Playing Fields, which at this moment in 

     time cannot be quantified.  Councillors are reminded that no allowance has been made in the 

     budget to cover the financial cost of such works, which when known will have to be charged to 

     ‘General Fund’ balances.  
11).       SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

     a).    Finance and General Purposes Sub-Committee RECOMMENDS to COUNCIL that the   
      following BIDS are AGREED and incorporated into the 2011/2012 original estimate: -    

	     BIDS    
     ADMISTRATION
                  a).  Creation of an ongoing budget for Legal Costs                                  £500
                        (Ongoing)   (General Fund)

                  PLAYING FIELDS
                  b).  Annual Clean of the MUGA playing surface                                     £300  

                        (Ongoing)   (General Fund)
                  c).  Further safety/improvement/guidance works in                              £4,000 

                        the ‘Lower’ Playing Field and Copse area.  
                        (2011/2012 only)   (General Fund)

                                                                                                             TOTAL       £4,800
 
	
	
	

	         b).    Councillors should NOTE that the ‘ORIGINAL’ budget for 2010/2011 excludes the 
                  following bid which was not supported by the Finance and General Purposes Sub-
                  Committee.
                     ALLOTMENTS

                   Allotments/NHNR/Community Orchard
                   d). A second cut per year of the boundary hedge to                                 £500
                        the allotments.  (Ongoing)   (General Fund)
                        (F & GP Sub-Committee believed that the number of times 

                        the hedge needed cutting depended on the weather during 

                        the growing season).  It therefore RECOMMENDS, that
                        during the growing season next year the Allotments 

                         Sub-Committee re-examines the need for a second cut,
                         and if necessary seeks a supplementary estimate.  

	
	
	
	


           c).    Councillors should NOTE that the ‘ORIGINAL’ budget for 2011/2012 includes

                   the following yearly contributions to Earmarked Reserves.       

         AGREED ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS  2010/2011 

         e).  Employer’s Contribution to Clerks Pension Fund (3.75%)                 £800    

         f).  Contribution to Playing Fields/Pavilion Development Fund            £5,000      

                                                                                                     TOTAL       £5,800

 d).   Council is asked to NOTE that the revised budget for 2010/2011 includes the 

         supplementary estimates considered at agenda item 10/95/2.
 e).   Councillors are REMINDED that no allowance has been made in the 2010/2011 budget to 

        cover the financial cost of any works arising from the requirements of the Disability 

        Discrimination Act.  It is RECOMMENDED that any such costs will have to be charged to 

        General Fund balances.   



 g).   Council is asked to AGREE the RECOMMENDATION from the Finance and General 

                     Purposes Sub-Committee that the net budget for 2011/2012 is set at £70,045, resulting in a 

                     Precept of £64,155 and the use of £3,390 of General Fund balances and £2,500 of Earmarked 
                     Reserves.


 h).   Council is asked to AGREE the RECOMMENDATION from the Finance and General 

                     Purposes Sub-Committee that the revised net budget for 2010/2011 is approved at £76,425,



         resulting in the anticipated use of £5,070 of General Fund balances and £7,200 of 

                     Earmarked Reserves. 

              i).   Council is asked to AGREE the Precept for 2011/2012 as £64,155.



  j).   Council is asked to NOTE that the Precept proposals for 2011/2012, based on the current 
                     tax base would result in a Council Tax at Band D of £37.21, which is the same as the current 
         year.

        Alan Stone 

        Clerk and Responsible Finance Officer.



            13/12/2010
